Financial investments (AFS) b,g AFS 40,285 -415 39,870 FVOCI

Securities financing L&R 15,686 15,686 AC

Loans and advances banks d L&R 10,665 -2 10,662 AC

Residental mortgages d AC 152,691 -48 152,644 AC

Consumer loans d AC 12,122 -58 12,064 AC

Corporate loans (AC) a,c,d AC 101,118 -310 -190 -35 100,583 AC

Corporate loans (FVTPL) a,d FVTPL 2,044 -33 2,012 FVTPL

Other loans a AC 8,975 -1,619 7,356 AC

Tax assets e AC 431 56 52 540 AC

Other assets L&R 9,311 -1 9,311 AC

Total assets 393,171 -25 -166 -92 392,888

1	 This column includes the reclassification of previously embedded derivatives to Corporate loans at FVTPL.

ABN AMRO Group Annual Report 2018

Introduction
Strategy and perform

ance
Risk, funding &

 capital
Leadership

Governance
Annual Financial Statem

ents
Other

165Annual Financial Statements 2018  /  Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements

Transition of liabilities and equity

IAS 39 IFRS 9

31 December 2017
Reclassi-
fications

Remeas
urement 1 January 2018

Ref
Measurement

Category
Carrying
amount

From L&R
to FVTPL1

From AFS
to FVTPL C&M ECL

Carrying
amount

Measurement
Category

Financial liabilities held for trading FVTPL 1,082 1,082 FVTPL

Derivatives a FVTPL 8,367 -25 8,342 FVTPL

Securities financing AC 11,412 11,412 AC

Due to banks AC 16,462 16,462 AC

Due to customers AC 236,699 236,699 AC

Issued debt (AC) AC 75,429 75,429 AC

Issued debt (FVTPL) f FVTPL 1,182 1,182 FVTPL

Subordinated liabilities AC 9,720 9,720 AC

Provisions d AC 1,529 61 1,590 AC

Tax liabilities AC 110 109 AC

Other liabilities AC 9,849 9,849 AC

Total liabilities 371,841 -25 61 371,877
Share capital 940 940

Share premium 12,970 12,970

Other reserves (incl retained
earnings/profit for the period) a-g 5,724 -62 -153 5,509

Accumulated other
comprehensive income b,f,g -331 -104 -435

Equity attributable to the
owners of the parent company 19,303 -166 -153 18,984
AT1 capital securities 2,007 2,007

Equity attributable to other
non-controlling interests 20 20

Allocation equity AC

Total equity 21,330 -166 -153 21,011

Total liabilities and equity 393,171 -25 -166 -92 392,888

1	 This column includes the reclassification of previously embedded derivatives to Corporate loans at FVTPL.

a.	 Certain portfolios of corporate loans have embedded derivatives that were bifurcated under IAS 39. These are loans where the return is based on the price of underlying
commodity contracts or loans with a floating interest rate, and where the interest reset period does not match the interest reference rate. These contracts were analysed in
their entirety in accordance with IFRS 9 and failed the solely payment of principal and interest (SPPI) criterion. As a result, the loans, together with the embedded derivatives

[…]

no effect on the carrying value of FVOCI financial assets, which continue to be measured at fair value. The adoption of IFRS 9 resulted in a transfer of EUR 2 million from
the fair value reserve to retained earnings to reflect the cumulative impairment recognised in profit or loss.

Introduction
Strategy and perform

ance
Risk, funding &

 capital
Leadership &

 governance
Other

Annual Financial Statem
ents

ABN AMRO Group Annual Report 2018

Introduction
Strategy and perform

ance
Risk, funding &

 capital
Leadership structure

Governance
Annual Financial Statem

ents
Other

Introduction
Strategy and perform

ance
Risk, funding &

 capital
Leadership &

 governance
Other

166

Annual Financial Statem
ents

Annual Financial Statements 2018  /  Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements

The tables below provide a reconciliation from the IAS 39 allowances/IAS 37 provisions to the IFRS 9 ECL allowances/
provisions recognised as at 1 January 2018 upon adoption of IFRS 9.

Transition of on-balance sheet allowances

IAS 39 IFRS 9
31 December 2017 1 January 2018

Measurement
Category

Allowances for
credit losses Remeasurement

Allowances for
credit losses

Measurement
Category

Financial investments1 AFS FVOCI

Loans and advances banks L&R 7 2 9 AC
Residental mortgages AC 134 48 182 AC

Consumer loans AC 304 58 362 AC

Corporate loans (AC) AC 2,020 36 2,055 AC

Other loans AC 2 2 AC

Loans and advances customers L&R 2,460 141 2,601 AC

Total loans and advances 2,467 143 2,610
Other assets L&R 3 1 4 AC

Total on-balance sheet allowances 2,470 144 2,614

1	 Allowances for credit losses of EUR 2 million on FVOCI instruments are recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income. These debt securities remain at FVOCI on the balance sheet.

Transition of off-balance sheet allowances and provisions

IAS 39/IAS 37 IFRS 9/IAS 37
31 December 2017 1 January 2018

Allowances
and provisions for

credit losses Remeasurement

Allowances
and provisions for

credit losses

Allowances for irrevocable loan commitments and financial guarantees 6 19 25

Provisions for other off-balance sheet items 42 42

Total allowances and provisions on off-balance sheet items 6 61 67